
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM  
#13-2021 

 
 

DATE:  May 24, 2021  
 
TO:           Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members 
 
THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 
 
FROM:         Brook Svoboda, Director of Planning & Development 

Eric Ensey, Senior Planner 
Nathan Haasis, Senior Engineer 

 
SUBJECT:   CR-57 – Contract for Architect and Engineering Services for Phase II of the Civic 

Center Project 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
PURPOSE 
To consider CR-57, a resolution approving a contract with Anderson Mason Dale Architects for 
architectural and engineering (A/E) services for the design of Phase II of the Northglenn Civic 
Center (NGCC) project, which includes the new City Hall facility.  
 
BACKGROUND 
In 2015, the City began a public process for the development of the Northglenn Civic Center 
Master Plan. This plan contemplated the redevelopment of the entire 20.7-acre site that currently 
houses City Hall and the Northglenn Recreation Center, Senior Center and Theatre. This long-
range, phased plan contemplates both civic uses and potential private development opportunities 
for the site. Ultimately, City Council adopted the Northglenn Civic Center Master Plan on April 10, 
2017.  
 
Phase I of the plan is currently under construction and includes a new recreation center, senior 
center, performing arts theatre, the Memorial Parkway, and associated infrastructure. The new 
Northglenn Recreation Center, Senior Center, and Theatre is currently under construction on 
approximately 7 acres of the western-most portion of the site.  
 
Phase II of the implementation of the Master Plan is the construction of a new City Hall facility. The 
remaining portion of the property, including the site where the existing recreation center and City 
Hall sit, will be redeveloped by a private development team. The City has entered into a 
Memorandum of Understanding with Continuum Partners to negotiate the terms of a public-private 
partnership to complete the vision of the Master Plan. These negotiations are currently ongoing.  
 
However, in order to transition the existing City Hall site to the development team, a new City Hall 
will need to be constructed. The location of the new City Hall site will be adjacent to the Northglenn 
Veterans Memorial along Community Center Drive, as noted in Attachment 1. The exact size and 
location of the site will be finalized during the continuing negotiation process with Continuum. 
 
UPDATE 
At its Dec. 21, 2020 meeting, City Council approved a contract with Cumming Management Group 
to provide program and project management services for the implementation of Phase II. 
Cumming has worked with the City’s “core team” to select an A/E firm for Phase II and 
construction of the new City Hall. The City’s core team includes the following: 

• Heather Geyer, City Manager 
• Rupa Venkatesh, Assistant to the City Manager 
• Brook Svoboda, Director of Planning & Development 

CR-57 - Page 1 of 39



CR-57 – Contract for Architect and Engineering Services for Phase II of the Civic Center Project  
May 24, 2021 
Page 2 of 3 
 

• Nate Haasis, Senior Engineer 
• Eric Ensey, Senior Planner 

 
A Request for Qualifications (RFQ) was published on Feb. 5, 2021. Five responses were 
submitted and reviewed by the core team. RFQs were submitted by Anderson Mason Dale 
Architects, D2C Architects, Ratio Design, SmithGroup, and Hoefer Wysocki. Based on the 
submitted RFQ, four of these firms, Anderson Mason Dale, D2C, SmithGroup, and Hoefer 
Wysocki, were selected to move forward in the process to submit proposals.   
 
A Request for Proposals (RFP) was released to the four qualified firms on March 2, 2021. Each 
of the firms submitted a complete written proposal. The core team reviewed the proposals and, 
based on scoring, invited three of the four firms forward for an interview process (D2C was the 
only firm not invited to interview). Both the interview and the written proposals were scored by the 
core team, and Anderson Mason Dale (AMD) Architects was selected as the finalist. 
 
AMD Architects brings forward a tremendous amount of experience and enthusiasm to the 
project. The AMD team includes Martin and Martin (civil engineering), MIG (landscaping), KL&A 
(structural engineering), and The Ballard Group (mechanical/plumbing engineering). This team 
showed a collaborative approach, a strong understanding of the community’s needs, and a clear 
understanding of the scope of the project. A key factor that stood out in the decision to proceed 
with AMD was the thoroughness of the front end and back end elements of their proposal, which 
includes the process for establishing the program for the building, and their high-quality 
construction drawings. Staff is confident that the AMD team will provide the necessary 
engagement with City Council and the Leadership Team to collaboratively develop a successful 
plan for the design, layout and use of the building. Additionally, the AMD team has a reputation 
of high-quality plans, which helps lead to a smoother construction process.  
  
Members of the AMD team worked on the following recent projects: City Center South Municipal 
Complex in Greeley, the Platte River Power Authority Headquarters in Fort Collins, and Denver 
Union Station North and South Wing Office Buildings. Reference checks were conducted and 
were exemplary.  
 
AMD will be responsible for design services for the new facility, as well as the entitlement process, 
continued public outreach and appropriate coordination with staff, Cumming, the selected 
Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR), and other ancillary contractors.   
 
NEXT STEPS 
The design process is anticipated to take between 11 and 12 months. A notice to proceed will be 
issued by the end of June, and the design is anticipated to be complete by the beginning of 
summer 2022.  
 
The first step in the design process will be for staff to work with the design team to develop a 
stakeholder engagement plan. Once this plan is completed, staff will bring it forward for discussion 
with City Council at an upcoming meeting. Once the stakeholder engagement plan is finalized, 
the consultant team will use that plan as an element toward development of a space needs 
assessment and conceptual layout of the facility. This conceptual layout will be brought to Council 
for discussion as well. 
 
Following the conceptual design phase, the design process will move into the schematic design 
(SD) phase. Once at this phase, staff will collaboratively work with AMD and Cumming to develop 
a separate RFQ/RFP process for the selection of a Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) for the 
construction of Phase II and the new City Hall facility. It is anticipated that the process for selection 

CR-57 - Page 2 of 39



CR-57 – Contract for Architect and Engineering Services for Phase II of the Civic Center Project  
May 24, 2021 
Page 3 of 3 
 
of a CMAR will be completed during the SD phase to allow the CMAR to provide valuable insight 
throughout the remainder of the design process. This approach of bringing a CMAR on board 
early in the design process is a strategy that will help manage overall project costs and has been 
successful during construction of the headworks facility at the Wastewater Treatment Plant, 
Justice Center and the new Northglenn Recreation Center, Senior Center and Theatre. The intent 
is to select the most qualified and appropriate contractor to join the project team and provide 
preconstruction input, to include cost estimating, planning, scheduling, phasing, constructability 
and value engineering, throughout the remainder of the design process. 
 
Following the SD phase is the construction drawing (CD) phase, where the design consultant 
team will work on pulling together the final construction drawings necessary for the issuance of a 
building permit and commencement of construction.  
 
BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS 
Funding for Phase II of the NGCC project, which is the construction of a new City Hall facility, has 
been identified in the amount of $18 million, inclusive of all hard costs, soft costs and 
contingencies associated with the project. The project will be paid from the restricted ½% sales 
tax and 4% special marijuana tax reserve balances in the Capital Projects Fund.  Funding of 
$500,000 has been included in the 2021 budget and the remaining project budget will be included 
in the 2022 budget.  
 
The proposed contract is for $1,372,177 for A/E services. The proposed contract amount equates 
to approximately 7.6% of the overall project budget of $18 million, which is consistent with industry 
standards for design services for a project of this size and scope. This fee is in line with the other 
bidders’ proposed fees and the projected design fee for the project.  
 
This fee includes the base bid of $1,320,381, plus an additional $54,769 for the necessary front-
end space needs analysis, $55,227 for entitlements, and $24,000 for reimbursable expenses for 
a total contract amount of $1,372,177.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Attached is CR-57, a resolution that, if approved, would: 
 

1. Authorize the Mayor to execute a contract between the City and Anderson Mason Dale 
Architects for architectural and engineering services for the design of Phase II of the 
Northglenn Civic Center project, which includes the new City Hall facility, for an amount 
of $1,372,177. 

2. Authorize a project contingency of $113,087 ($58,200 for bid Alternate #1, and $54,887 
as a 4% contingency of the base contract amount) and authorize the City Manager to 
approve changes in the scope of work and execute relevant change orders up to the 
approved expenditure limit of $1,485,264.  

 
Staff recommends approval of CR-57.  
 
STAFF REFERENCE 
If Council members have any questions, please contact Brook Svoboda, Director of Planning & 
Development, at bsvoboda@northglenn.org or 303.450.8937. 
 
ATTACHMENT 

1. City Hall location exhibit 
 
CR-57 – Contract for Architect and Engineering Services for Phase II of the Civic Center Project  
Agreement between Owner and Architect 

CR-57 - Page 3 of 39



NORTHGLENN CIVIC CENTER SITE 
City Hall Location Exhibit 

Approximate location of City Hall 
site. The exact boundaries of this 
parcel have not been finalized. 

Please note that this exhibit depicts 
the entire Northglenn Civic Center 
site. The underlying site plan was 
prepared for the site plan approval 
for the new Recreation Center, 
Senior Center and Performing Arts 
Theatre. This drawing is for 
contextual purposes only.  

ATTACHMENT 1

CR-57 - Page 4 of 39



SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 
 
COUNCILMAN'S RESOLUTION    RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 
No.      CR-57           

Series of 2021      Series of 2021 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF 
NORTHGLENN AND ANDERSON MASON DALE ARCHITECTS FOR ARCHITECTURAL 
AND ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF PHASE 2 OF THE 
CIVIC CENTER MASTER PLAN PROJECT 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, 
COLORADO, THAT: 
 

Section 1. The City Council hereby approves architectural and engineering services 
for the implementation of Phase 2 of the Civic Center Master Plan Project (the “Project”), in an 
amount not to exceed $1,485,264.00 and authorizes the following to accomplish the Project: 

 
(a) The execution of the Agreement between the City of Northglenn and Anderson 

Mason Dale Architects, P.C., attached hereto, in the amount of $1,372,177.00 for architectural and 
engineering services for the Project; and  

 
(b) The authorization of contingency in the amount of $58,200 for Bid Alternate #1 

and a four percent (4%) contingency of $54,887.00, and authorizes the City Manager, on behalf of 
the City, to approve minor changes in the scope of work and execute relevant change orders up to 
the approved expenditure limit of $1,485,264.00. 

 
DATED at Northglenn, Colorado, this       day of     , 2021. 

 
 

 
      
MEREDITH LEIGHTY 
Mayor  

ATTEST: 
 
 
      
JOHANNA SMALL, CMC 
City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
      
COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney 

CR-57 - Page 5 of 39



CR-57 - Page 6 of 39



CR-57 - Page 7 of 39



CR-57 - Page 8 of 39



CR-57 - Page 9 of 39



Joey Carrasquillo, Principal, Point-of-Contact
3198 Speer Boulevard
Denver Colorado 80211
JCarrasquillo@amdarchitects.com
(303) 294-9448

CR-57 - Page 10 of 39



CR-57 - Page 11 of 39



CR-57 - Page 12 of 39



CR-57 - Page 13 of 39



CR-57 - Page 14 of 39



CR-57 - Page 15 of 39



CR-57 - Page 16 of 39



CR-57 - Page 17 of 39



CR-57 - Page 18 of 39



CR-57 - Page 19 of 39



CR-57 - Page 20 of 39



CR-57 - Page 21 of 39



CR-57 - Page 22 of 39



CR-57 - Page 23 of 39



CR-57 - Page 24 of 39



CR-57 - Page 25 of 39



CR-57 - Page 26 of 39



CR-57 - Page 27 of 39



CR-57 - Page 28 of 39



CR-57 - Page 29 of 39



CR-57 - Page 30 of 39



CR-57 - Page 31 of 39



CR-57 - Page 32 of 39



Joey Carrasquillo, Principal, Vice President

NA

CR-57 - Page 33 of 39

Joey
Line



ITEM 
NO.

DESIGN DISCIPLINE CONSULTANT NAME

SPACE NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT / 

PROGRAMMING /
DUE DILIGENCE / 

ENTITLEMENT

SCHEMATIC 
DESIGN

DESIGN 
DEVELOPMENT

CONSTRUCTION  
DOCUMENTS

BIDDING 
& PERMIT

CONSTRUCTION 
ADMINISTRATION

TOTAL

1 Architectural/Interior Design Anderson Mason Dale Architects 54,769$                           146,511$               221,684$                  200,820$                  16,748$                       117,937$                  758,469$                      

2 Civil Engineering Martin Martin Consulting Engineers 18,500$                           16,200$                 47,300$                    39,800$                    2,500$                         10,800$                    135,100$                      

3 Structural Engineering KL&A -$                                 12,000$                 27,500$                    45,000$                    2,500$                         23,000$                    110,000$                      

4 Mechanical, Plumbing Engineering The Ballard Group -$                                 15,876$                 32,810$                    42,336$                    2,117$                         12,701$                    105,840$                      

5 Electrical Engineering; Lighting Design AE Design -$                                 9,180$                   39,420$                    34,380$                    450$                            14,220$                    97,650$                        

6 Graphics, Wayfinding TaCito Design -$                                 2,500$                   12,000$                    15,875$                    500$                            5,000$                      35,875$                        

7 Code Consultant by AMD -$                                 -$                       -$                          -$                          -$                            -$                          -$                              

8 Acoustical Consultant Wave Engineering -$                                 -$                       2,500$                      5,000$                      -$                            -$                          7,500$                          

9 Low Voltage (see Alternate #2 below) AE Design -$                                 -$                       -$                          -$                          -$                            -$                          -$                              

10 Furniture Design by AMD -$                                 -$                       -$                          -$                          -$                            -$                          -$                              

11 Landscape Architect/Design MIG 9,772$                             16,614$                 14,309$                    15,919$                    5,055$                         9,119$                      70,788$                        

12 Survey (for required Plats, initial and final) Martin Martin Consulting Engineers 6,200$                             -$                       -$                          -$                          -$                            -$                          6,200$                          

13 Subsurface Utility Engineering Utility Mapping Services, Inc. 20,755$                           -$                       -$                          -$                          -$                            -$                          20,755$                        

14 - -$                                 -$                       -$                          -$                          -$                            -$                          -$                              

15 - -$                                 -$                       -$                          -$                          -$                            -$                          -$                              

16 SUBTOTAL DESIGN 109,996$                         218,881$               397,523$                  399,130$                  29,870$                       192,777$                  1,348,177$                   

17 Reimbursable Expenses
Detail included in 
Attachment "C"

-$                                 -$                       -$                          -$                          -$                            -$                          -$                              

18 TOTAL DESIGN COSTS 109,996$                            218,881$                 397,523$                     399,130$                     29,870$                          192,777$                     1,348,177$                     

19 58,200$                       

20 83,360$                       

Percent Mark-up on Subconsultants included 
above is: 6.0%

1
2
3
4
5
6 If you have not finalized the selection of the design consultants in a given category please list multiple firms that you are considering. 

This design fee shall be all inclusive as determined to provide complete design services resulting in a GMP within the Owner's Approved Budget.

ATTACHMENT A

4/8/2021
FEE PROPOSAL SUMMARY

CITY OF NORTHGLENN - CIVIC CENTER MASTER PLAN PHASE 2 (CITY HALL)

NOTES:
The Owner is looking for a complete design, therefore include additional consultants that you require for this project.
Identify Architect's mark-up on their subconsultants above.  The Design Consultant is responsible for providing fully coordinated design documents for this mark-up.
Provide a specific separate budget for reimbursable expenses (as Attachment "C"). 
Within Contractor Selection category, include time required to assist the Owner in selecting a contractor through a CM/GC format.  Also allow time for assisting with the selection of major subcontractors. 

Alternate #2: Revise base scope of services to include 4.1.1.21 Telecommunications/data design and 4.1.1.22 Security evaluation and planning/design (add service).  Please note the security vendor must 
be certified/licensed for AMAG Symetry Access Control System.

Alternate #1: Revise on-site visits from every other week to every week during the Construction Administration Phase (add service).

Page 1 of 4
CR-57 - Page 34 of 39

jloveland
Cross-Out

jloveland
Cross-Out

jloveland
Cross-Out



ITEM 
NO. FIRM NAME TITLE INDIVIDUAL NAMES HOURLY BILLABLE RATE

1 Anderson Mason Dale Architects Principal David Pfeifer 287$                                   

2 Principal Joey Carrasquillo 287$                                   

3 Principal Gillian Johnson 287$                                   

4 Project Manager Stephan Hall 192$                                   

5 Project Architect Ryan Lutz 172$                                   

6 Interior Designer TBD 133$                                   

7

8 Martin Martin Consulting Engineers Principal Patsy Sullivan 220$                                   

9 Project Manager Donald Weber 195$                                   

10 Senior Project Engineer TBD 180$                                   

11 Project Engineer TBD 155$                                   

12

13 MIG Principal Jay Renkens 250$                                   

14 Project Manager Paul Kuhn 155$                                   

15 Landscape  Architect Chad Caletka 125$                                   

16 Landscape  Associate Evan Lanning 95$                                     

17

18 KL&A Principal Jeff Myers 190$                                   

19 Project Manager/EOR John Jucha 160$                                   

20 Project Engineer TBD 130$                                   

21

22 The Ballard Group Principal Peter Failla 190$                                   

23 Principal Tim Harris 190$                                   

24 Senior Project Engineer TBD 140$                                   

25 Project Engineer TBD 125$                                   

26

27 AE Design Principal Jon Brooks 195$                                   

28 Project Manager Bryan Jass 175$                                   

29 Project Engineer TBD 150$                                   

30 Lighting Design Addie Smith 140$                                   

31 Technology Systems  Engineer Donaven Pierce 140$                                   

32

33 Wave Engineering Principal Engineer Jeff Kwolkowski 175$                                   

34

35 TaCito Design Principal Designer Bob Gnaegy 175$                                   

36

37 Utiliy Mapping Services, Inc. Principal Engineer Philip Meis 149$                                   

38 Project Manager Cameron Greer 141$                                   

39 Senior Engineer TBD 149$                                   

40 Project Engineer TBD 112$                                   

41 Staff Engineer TBD 114$                                   

42 Field Ops Manager TBD 114$                                   

43 Field Specialist TBD 103$                                   

44

1
2
3
4

ATTACHMENT B

BILLABLE RATES

List all Architect Staff and all subconsultants.
Add additional rows as required.

It is understood that you will plan your work effort in a manner that overtime rates will not apply.

NOTES:

4/8/2021

CITY OF NORTHGLENN - CIVIC CENTER MASTER PLAN PHASE 2 (CITY HALL)

State any possible adjustments to rates that may apply for the duration of this project.

CR-57 - Page 35 of 39



ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

UNIT OF 
MEASURE UNIT COST TOTAL COST

1 Program, Space Needs Report 1 sum NTE 1,000.00$           1,000.00$           
2 Schematic Design Drawings, Report 1 sum NTE 2,500.00$           2,500.00$           
3 Design Development Dwgs, Specs 1 sum NTE 5,500.00$           5,500.00$           
4 Construction Documents Dwgs, Specs 1 sum NTE 8,000.00$           8,000.00$           
5 Permitting Sets (CDs, SDP) 1 sum NTE 2,500.00$           2,500.00$           
6 Construction Administration Dwgs, Specs 1 sum NTE 1,500.00$           1,500.00$           
7 -$                    -$                    
8 Travel (Mileage; Parking) 1 sum NTE -$                    -$                    
9 Program, Space Needs 1 sum NTE 200.00$              200.00$              

10 Schematic Design 1 sum NTE 300.00$              300.00$              
11 Design Development 1 sum NTE 400.00$              400.00$              
12 Construction Documents 1 sum NTE 500.00$              500.00$              
13 Construction Administration 1 sum NTE 1,600.00$           1,600.00$           
14 -$                    -$                    
15 -$                    -$                    
16 -$                    -$                    
17 -$                    -$                    
18 -$                    -$                    
19 -$                    -$                    
20 -$                    -$                    
21 -$                    -$                    
22 -$                    -$                    
23 -$                    -$                    
24 -$                    -$                    
25 -$                    -$                    
26 -$                    -$                    
27 -$                    -$                    
28 -$                    -$                    
29 TOTAL REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 24,000.00$          

1
2
3
4

Add additional rows as required.
Assume that you will provide copies of comprehensive design documents for the Owner and General 
Note that these expenses will be contracted at actual costs with a not-to-exceed amount.

Attachment C

CITY OF NORTHGLENN - CIVIC CENTER MASTER PLAN PHASE 2 (CITY HALL)
Reimbursable Expenses

4/8/2021

NOTES:
Provide all anticipated Reimbursable Expenses.

CR-57 - Page 36 of 39



ITEM YEARS OF 

NO. EXPERIENCE

1 Principal David Pfeifer 29 10% 20% 15% 5% 0% 0%

2 Principal Joey Carrasquillo 30 25% 35% 25% 15% 5% 5%

3 Principal Gillian Johnson 25 25% 20% 20% 10% 0% 0%

4 Project Manager Stephan Hall 10 50% 75% 75% 75% 25% 25%

5 Project Architect Ryan Lutz 23 0% 50% 100% 100% 50% 50%

6 Interior Design TBD 8-10 0% 10% 25% 35% 0% 5%

1 Structural Engineer - Principal Jeff Myers 20 0% 15% 15% 15% 0% 0%

2 Structural Engineer - Project Manager/EOR John Jucha 10 0% 25% 35% 35% 5% 10%

3 Structural Engineer - Project Engineer TBD 8-10 0% 25% 50% 50% 15% 25%

1 Mechanical  Engineer - Principal Peter Failla 17 0% 15% 15% 15% 0% 0%

2 Mechanical  Engineer - Project Manager TBD 8-10 0% 25% 35% 35% 5% 10%

3 Mechanical  Engineer - Project Engineer TBD 8-10 0% 25% 50% 50% 15% 25%

1 Plumbing Engineer - Principal Tim Harris 40 0% 15% 15% 15% 0% 0%

2 Plumbing Engineer - Project Engineer TBD 8-10 0% 25% 50% 50% 15% 25%

3 - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1 Electrical Engineer - Principal Jon Brooks 25 0% 15% 15% 15% 0% 0%

2 Electrical Engineer - Project Manager Bryan Jass 19 0% 25% 35% 35% 5% 10%

3 Electrical Engineer - Project Engineer TBD 5-10 0% 25% 50% 50% 15% 25%

4 Electrical Engineer - Lighting Design Addie Smith 10 0% 25% 50% 50% 15% 25%

5 Electrical Engineer - Technology Systems Donaven Pierce 10 0% 25% 50% 50% 15% 25%

1 Civil Engineer - Principal Patsy Sullivan 29 0% 15% 15% 15% 0% 0%

2 Civil Engineer - Project Manager Donald Weber 18 0% 25% 35% 35% 5% 10%

3 Civil Engineer - Project Engineer TBD 0% 25% 50% 50% 15% 25%

1 Landscape - Principal Jay Renkens 17 10% 10% 10% 5% 0% 0%

2 Landscape - Project Manager Paul Kuhn 39 25% 25% 35% 35% 5% 10%

3 Landscape - Architect Chad Caletka 9 25% 25% 50% 50% 15% 25%

4 Landscape - Associate Evan Lanning 4 25% 25% 50% 50% 15% 25%

5 - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1 SUE - Principal Philip Meis 25 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

2 SUE - Project Manager Cameron Greer 14 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

3 SUE - Senior Engineer TBD 5-10 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

4 SUE - Project Engineer TBD 5-10 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

5 SUE - Staff Engineer TBD 5-10 18% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

6 SUE - Field Ops Manager TBD 5-10 25% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

7 SUE - Field Specialist TBD 5-10 20% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

8 - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1 Acoustical Engineer - Principal Jeff Kwolkowski 30 0% 0% 15% 20% 0% 0%

2 Graphics / Wayfinding - Principal Bob Gnaegy 37 0% 5% 15% 25% 5% 15%

NOTES: 
1 The Owner wants to understand the involvement for each of the proposed team members from the design team throughout each key phase of the project.
2 Include the staff title and breakdown % commitment of each member of staff that shall be on the project for each design phase of the project.  
3 Included additional design consultants for your team at the bottom of the form under "Other Design Consultants".
4 There should not be a total % for each phase by firm or discipline.
5 The % commitment of each member of staff should be relative to their overall workload, not relative to the collective effort required by the firm to accomplish each phase.

SUBSURFACE UTILITIES

OTHER DESIGN CONSULTANTS

ATTACHMENT D

CITY OF NORTHGLENN - CIVIC CENTER MASTER PLAN PHASE 2 (CITY HALL)
STAFF TIME ALLOCATION

4/8/2021

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT CONSTRUCTION  DOCUMENTS
BIDDING 

& PERMIT
CONSTRUCTION 

ADMINISTRATION

ARCHITECTURE

STAFF POSITION INDIVIDUAL
SCHEMATIC 

DESIGN
PROGRAM/SPACE 

NEEDS/SUE/ENTITLEMENTS

LANDSCAPE

PLUMBING

ELECTRICAL

CIVIL

STRUCTURAL

MECHANICAL

Page 1 of 1

CR-57 - Page 37 of 39



CR-57 - Page 38 of 39



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

5/14/2021

(720) 280-7383 (248) 553-8305

10120

AndersonMasonDale Architects, PC
3198 Speer Blvd
Denver, CO 80211

A Professional Liab PL5EO00467-201 9/1/2020 Ea Claim 2,000,000

A PL5EO00467-201 9/1/2020 9/1/2021 Aggregate 2,000,000

RE GCC Phase II - City Hall
The City of Northglenn and the City of Northglenn's officers, volunteers and employees as additional insured in regard to General, Auto, & Umbrella Liability. 
Coverage is Primary & Non-Contributory. Waiver of Subrogation applies.

City of Northglenn, State of Colorado
11701 Community Center Dr
Northglenn, CO 80233

ANDEARC-01 MMERRIMAN

PUI Agency of Colorado, Inc.
P.O. Box 3412
Littleton, CO 80161

Cindy L. King

cking@profunderwriters.com

Everest National Insurance Co.

9/1/2021

CR-57 - Page 39 of 39


	SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY
	ADM Contract_Signed.pdf
	AIA B103 - 2017
	Attachment A
	Attachment B
	Attachment C
	Attachment D
	Attachment E




